
(SOHAIL AHMED MEMON) 
Municipal Engineer 

Municipal Committee Khairpur 
MEMBER 

(BASH1R A MED MALLAH) 
Executive Engineer (Buildings) 

W&S Department Khairpur 
MEMBER 

Ll IA 1 	LL 1P1:1 1 , LUP 1 I  

BID EVALUATION REPORT 

1 Name of Procuring Agency MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE KHAIRPUR 

2. Tender Reference No: NIT No. ENGG/MC/KHP/136/2017, dated 281" April, 2017 and its 

corrigendum vide NO: ENGG/MC/KHP/155/2017 dated 16th  May, 
2017 

3 Tender Description / Name of work/ item Installation of Paver Blocks at Various Streets of City Khairpur 

4 Method of Procurement Under Rule-46( I) Single stage One envelop procedure 

5 Tender Published: The NIT had published in Daily Kawish dated 09/05/2017, Daily 

Ummat dated 06/05/2017, Daily Express Tribune dated 06/05/2017, 

Daily Dunya dated 06/05/2017, Daily Sukkur Times & Daily Larkana 

Times dated 06/05/2017, and its Corrigendum published in Daily 

Express Tribune dated 21/05/2017, Daily Ummat dated 20/05/2017, 

Daily Dunya dated 19/05/2017, which was also hoisted on SPPRA 

website at Serial # 3062 and Tender ID # 2147483647. 

6 Total Bid documents Sold 12 Twelve including one bidder downloaded online from SPPRA 

website 

7 Total Bids Received 	 • 7 Seven 
8 Technical 	Bid 	Opening 	date:(if 

applicable)(Provide details in separate form) 
Not applicable 

9 No. of Bids technically qualified (applicable): (06) Six bids were rejected (As they are failed to comply with the 

basic requirements of the bidding document & also failed to fulfill the 

mandatory 	requirements 	for 	their 	eligibility. 	Only 	one 	bid 	was 

declared qualified. 

10 Bid(s)Rejected:/Technically Not applicable 

11 Financial Bid Opening date: 22'd  May, 2017 

12 Bid evaluation report As shown below 

Sr. 

# 

Name of bidder Cost offered by 

bidder 

Ranking 	in 

term of cost 

Comparison 

with estimated 

cost 

Reason for 

acceptance/ 

rejection 

Remarks 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 
M/S Nazir 
Construction 
Company 

Rs.243,525,400/- 

Single/Resp 

onsive 

0.04% below Single,Und 

er Rule-48 

SPPRA, 

2010 

The Committee recommended 

to award contract to M/S Nazir 

Construction Company 

(GUL MLIFIAM AD KHOKHAR) 
Chief Municipal Officer 

Municipal Committee Khairpur 

CHAIRMAN 



1 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22nd  MAY, 2017 UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF MR. GUL 
MUHAMMAD KHOKHAR, CHIEF MUNICIPAL OFFICER, MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE KHAIRPUR 
FOR OPENING, SCRUTINIZING AND EVALUATION THE BIDS/ PROPOSAL.  

List of participants attached. 

The chair welcomed to the participants of the meeting. 

The meeting of procurement committee was held on 22ND  May, 2017 linked to Municipal 

Committee Khairpur's NIT No. ENGG/MC/KHP/I36/2017, dated 241" April 2017 and its corrigendum vide NO: 

ENGG/MC/KHP/155/2017 dated 16'h  May, 2017 respectively. 

The NIT had published in Daily Kawish dated 09/05/2017, Daily Ummat dated 06/05/2017, Daily 

Express Tribune dated 06/05/2017, Daily Dunya dated 06/05/2017, Daily Sukkur Times & Daily Larkana Times 

dated 06/05/2017, and its Corrigendum published in Daily Express Tribune dated 21/05/2017, Daily Ummat dated 

20/05/2017, Daily Dunya dated 19/05/2017, which was also hoisted on SPPRA website at Serial # 3062 & Tender 

ID # 2147483647. The bid for the below mentioned work was invited under Rule-46 (1) SPP Rules, 2010. (Single 

Stage — One Envelope Procedure) 

Sr. # 
	

Name of Work 
1 
	

Installation of Pavers Block at Various Streets of City Khairpur 

The mandatory requirements for eligibility of bidders were defined/Clarified and rectifying the 

infirmities also advised to the interested bidders to submit 5% bid security of total quoted price along with their 

bids through a corrigendum mentioned above, which is as under:- 

MINIMUM MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELIGIBILITY OF BIDDER 

(i) Bidder must be Pakistani Citizen/Company having presence branch office in Sindh Province (Mandatory) 
(ii) Registered with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) in the appropriate category for value of works (C-3 or 

above) valid for year 2017 (Mandatory) 
(iii) Registered with Income Tax (FBR) & SRB. (Mandatory) 
(iv) Registered with Sales Tax (where applicable). 
(v) The bidder must provide 02 years financial statement which should not be less than 600.00 million rupees. 

(Mandatory) 
(vi) The bidder must provide Two year turnover certificate from the concerned bank which should be not less than 

600.00 million rupees. (Mandatory) 
(vii) The bidder must provide original undertaking/affidavit on stamp paper of Rs. I00/- that the firm is not 

involved in any litigation or black listed previously by any executing agency or has not abandoned work in 
the department as well as all documents, particulars, information(s) furnished are true and correct. 
(Mandatory) 

(viii) In case of firm, furnished list of partners„ partnership deed, giving full particulars of Directors/proprietors 
others connected along with power of attorney, such undertaking on affidavit be furnished. (Mandatory) 

(ix) The bidders must provide at least Three (03) years relevant experience with documentary proof including 
company profile. (Mandatory) 

(x) Brief report of at least 05 to 10 similar nature projects/assignments completed or in hand must be 
accompanied with the Bid. (Mandatory) 

(xi) The bidder is required to authorize any person for participation in bidding process through an authority letter.  
(if needed). 

(xii) The bidder is required to submit 5% bid security in shape of Pay Order (Only) which must indicate the name 
of Bidder who's bid is submitted in the pay order of bid security. 

(xiii) Bidders must submit one original plus two copies of bidding documents. 
(xiv) No bid security of 5% in shape of other than pay order will be entertained. 

The Procurement agency has sold out (11) eleven bid documents against the tender fees received in 
the manner specified in the NIT & bid documents till schedule date, whereas, after opening of bids by the 

committee it appears that (01) one bidder namely M/S Nazir Construction Company has downloaded the bid 

document from website and enclosed the tender fee in shape of pay order, the details are as under:- 



Sr.# Name of Firm Pay Order No. Date Amount Bank & Branch 

1 M/S Imdad Ali Mangi & Co. AAA-I3206212 17/05/2017 5,000 Allied Bank Ltd, Fojdan Road. Khairpur 

2 M/S Abbas Ali Pahnyar 0048201 19/05/2017 5,000 National Bank, City Branch. Khairpur 

3 M/S HWB & Company 0048200 19/05/2017 5,000 National Bank. City Branch. Khairpur 

4 M/S Nazir Construction Company 00512615 19/05/2017 5,000 Sindh Bank, Gambat Branch 

5 M/S Kashif Constructors 12873408 08/05/2017 5,000 UBL, Fojdari Road Branch, Khairpur 

6 M/S Muhammad Ramzan & Company 00530676 19/05/2017 5,000 First Women Bank, Khairpur Branch 

7 M/S Ghulam Sarwar & Co. 0048199 19/05/2017 5.000 National Bank. City Branch, Khairpur 

8 M/S SMZ Construction Co. 00530677 19/05/2017 5,000 First Women Bank, Khairpur Branch 

9 M/S Damas Engineering 00530675 19/05/2017 5,000 First Women Bank, Khairpur Branch 

10 M/S Agha Muhammad Khan & Co. 12873446 19/05/2017 5,000 UBL, Fojdan Road Branch. Khairpur 

I I M/S Haji Saeed Muhammad & Sons 12873445 19/05/2017 5,000 UBL, Fojdari Road Branch. Khairpur 

12 M/S Om Prakash M. Kundwani 00530678 19/05/2017 5,000 First Women Bank. Khairpur Branch 

Whereas, the following bidders had submitted their bids:- 

Sr.# Name of Firm/Contractor 

1 MIS Imdad Ali Mangi & Co. 

2 M/S Abbas Ali Pahnyar 
3 M/S HWB & Company 
4 M/S Nazir Construction Company 
5 M/S Kashif Constructors 
6 M/S Muhammad Ramzan & Company 
7 M/S Ghulam Sarwar & Co. 

The sealed bids of all the bidders were opened by the procurement committee and 
scrutinized & evaluated in accordance with the requirement/eligibility criteria already defined in the bid 
documents/NIT & corrigendum. The committee after examination of bids has declared that the following 
bidders are failed to comply with the basic requirements of the bidding document & also failed to fulfill 
the mandatory requirements for their eligibility which is shown below against each bidder. Accordingly, 
declared non-responsive bids and rejected: 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S Abbas Ali Pahnyar 

OBSERVATIONS 

(i)  

(ii)  
(iii)  

(iv)  
(v)  
(vi)  

The bidder has failed to submit properly sealed bid document instead submitted 
open bid in a file. 
The bidder has failed to submit bid security in shape of Pay Order. 
The bidder has failed to produce the financial statement of last two years from 
which financial capacity can be measured. 
The bidder has not produced two years Bank Turnover Certificate. 
Not produced two (02) copies of bid documents as mentioned in bid documents. 
PEC License # 05078 is valid up to 2016 only. 

Remarks Not entertained, and declared non-responsive and rejected. 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S Ghulam Sarwar & Co. 

OBSERVATIONS 

------- 

(i)  
(ii)  
(iii)  
(iv)  
(v)  

The bidder has failed to produce/enclosed 5% bid security. 
Not produced two (02) copies of bid as specified in the bidding documents. 
The bidder has failed to submit properly sealed bid documents. 
No rates quoted in the bid documents. 
None of required/mandatory documents enclosed with the bid documents. 

_ 
Remarks Not entertained, declared non-responsive and rejected 



NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S HWB & Company 
(I)  The bidder has failed to produce/enclosed 5% bid security along with bid as 

required by the procurement agency. 
• (II)  The bidder has failed to produce original undertaking/affidavit. 

(III)  The bidder has failed to produce two copied of bid documents as specified in 
the bid documents. 

OBSERVATIONS (IV)  The bidder has failed to submit properly sealed bid documents. 
(V)  Rates are quoted with pencil instead of pen. 
(VI)  The bidder has failed to produce bank turnover certificate. 
(VII)  The bidder has failed to produce 02 year financial statement of not less than 

600.00 million. 
(VIII)  Expired SRB certificate enclosed with the bid documents valid until 2016. 
(IX)  PEC License 4 05021 is valid up to 2016 only. 

Remarks Not entertained, declared non-responsive and rejected. 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S Imdad Ali Mangi & Co. 
(i) The bidder has failed to produce valid PEC License. The enclosed PEC License 

ft 04640 is valid up to 2016 only. 
(ii) Not produced two (02) copies of bid as specified in the bidding documents. 
(iii) No complete set of bidding documents enclosed in the sealed bid as specified in 

OBSERVATIONS the bidding documents. 
(iv) No brief report of 05 to 10 similar nature work experience provided. 
(v) The bidder failed to enclose 03 year relevant experience in the bid. 
(vi) The bidder has failed to enclose previous 02 years financial statement not less than 

600.00 million. 
(vii) The bidder has failed to enclose original undertaking/affidavit. 

Remarks Not entertained, declared non-responsive and rejected. 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S Muhammad Ramzan & Co. 

OBSERVATIONS 

(I)  

(II)  

(III)  

(IV)  
(V)  

in the bid. 
 

The bidder has failed to produce/enclosed 5% bid security along with bid as 
required by the procurement agency. 

The bidder has failed to produce/enclose any of required mandatory documents 

The bidder has failed to properly stamp & sign each page of bid documents as 
specified in the bid documents. 

The bidder has failed to produce/enclose PEC License or any other registration. 
The bidder has failed to produce/enclose company profile as specified in the 
bidding documents. 

Remarks Not entertained, declared non-responsive and rejected. 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR M/S Kashif Constructors 

OBSERVATIONS 

(I)  
(II)  

(III)  

(IV)  
(V)  

The bidder has failed to produce original undertaking/affidavit. 
The bidder has failed to produce two copies of bid documents as specified in the 
bid documents. 

The bidder has failed to produce/enclose any of required mandatory documents 
in the bid along with the bidding documents. 

The bidder has failed to enclose company profile along with the bid. 
The Bidder has failed to produce/enclose PEC License, SRB/NTN certificate, 
financial statements, and turnover certificate in the bid. 

Remarks Not entertained, declared non-responsive and rejected. 

Whereas, the bid of the below named bidder was evaluated by the committee and declared responsive bid of M/S 
Nazir Construction Company being eligible bidder who has complied with the basic requirements of the bidding document and 
fulfill the mandatory eligibility requirements. The details of estimated cost and rates quoted by the eligible bidder is as under:- 

S. 
N 

Name of 
Bidder ,, 

Total Quoted Bid 
Price 

Estimated 
Cost (in 

Amount of 
Bid Security 

Million) 
 

Pay Order No. & Date Name of Bank 
from Issued 

4,..Tre -̀' M/S Nazir 
Construction 
Company 

Rs. 243,525,400/- Rs.243.525 Rs. 12,182,000 00512616/00512618 dated 
19th  & 22" May, 2017 

Sindh Bank, 
Gambat Branch 

1 



(SOHAIL • ME 10 MEMON) 
Municipal Engineer 

Municipal Committee Khairpur 
MEMBER 

(BASHIR • HMED MALLAH) 
Executive Engineer (Buildings) 

W&S Department Khairpur 
MEMBER 

• 4 

The bidder's qualification report and comparative statement/details of rates quoted are 
shown at Annexure-A & B. The committee has announced the eligibility of bidders and rates. 

• The Committee has unanimously recommended awarding the contract to the below named 
bidder at the quoted cost shown below in accordance with Rule-48 of SPP Rules, as the total quoted cost 
of bidder is 12 % below than estimated cost and comparable to the prices of the last awarded contract. 

Sr.# Name of bidder Name of work Total bid price 
quoted 

1 M/S Nazir Construction 
Company 

INSTALLATION OF PAVER BLOCKS AT 
VARIOUS STREETS OF CITY KHAIRPUR 

Rs.230,319,903/- 

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from chair. 

(GUL MUlyiAMMAD KHOKHAR) 
Chief Municipal Officer 

Municipal Committee Khairpur 
CHAIRMAN 

MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE KHAIRPUR 
Phone No# 0243-9280233-34 

No: Engg:/ MC/Ithp 	2017 	Dated: 25th  of May, 2017 

Cc to: 
1. The Director (C.B) SPPRA, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi for hoisting on SPPRA's Website. 
2. The Assistant Director (Assessment) SPPRA, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi. 
3. The PS to Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi 
4. Members Procurement Committee 	 (all) 
5. The Chairman, Municipal Committee, Khairpur. 
6. The Municipal Engineer, Municipal Committee, Khairpur 
7. The Technical Advisor, Municipal Committee, Khairpur 



Annexure-A 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE RATES QUOTED BY THE BIDDERS LINKED  
WITH NIT NO. ENGG/MC/KHP/186/2017, DATED 24TH  APRIL , 2017 & CORRIGENDUM VIDE NO: ENGG/IVIC/ICHP/155/2017 

DATED 16TH  MAY, 2017 RESPECTIVELY.  

Sr. 
# 

Name of work Name of bidder & quoted bid price 

_ 
Remarks 

M/S Nazir Construction Company 

1 Installation of Pavers Block at Various Streets 
of City Khairpur 

Rs. 243,525,400/- Single bid accepted under Rule 48 
of SPPRA Rules, 2010 

SOHAIL AHMED MEMON 
Municipal Engineer 

Municipal Committee 
Khairpur 

( Member) 

BASHEER HMED MALLAH 
Executive Engineer 
Buildings Division 

W&S Department Khairpur 
( Member) 

GUL MU 	D KHOKHAR 
Chief Municipal Officer 

Municipal Committee 
Khairpur 

(Chairman) 



BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT.  
LINKED WITH NIT NO. ENGG/MC/KHP/136/2017, DATED 24th  April, 2017 AND ITS CORRIGENDUM VIDE NO: ENGG/MC/KHP/155/2017 

DATED 16TH  MAY, 2017  

MANDATORY REQUIREMENT ABBAS ALI 
PAHNYAR 

GHULAM 
SARWAR & CO. 

HWB & 
COMPANY 

IMDAD ALI 
MANGI & CO. 

MUHAMMAD 
RAMZAN & CO. 

NAZIR 
CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 

KASHIF 
CONSTRUCTORS 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Bidders must be Pakistani Citizen/Company having 
presence branch office in Sindh Province ( Mandatory) 

YES YES YES YES YES YES YES 

Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in the 
appropriate category for value of works (C-3 or above) 
for year of 2017. ( Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

The bidders must be registered with Income Tax by 
Pakistan's 	Federal Board of Revenue ( FBR) ( 
Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

Registration with GST by Pakistan's Federal Board of 
Revenue. 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

The bidders must provide 2 Years financial statement 
which should not be less than 600.0 Million. (Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

Two (02) years turnover certificate should be not less 
than 600.00 Million Rupees. In this connection the 
Bidder is required to obtain a certificate from concerned 
bank certifying the turnover of Rs. 600 Million & submit 
with bid. (Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

Undertaking on affidavit on Stamp Paper of Rs. 100/- that 
the firm is not involved in any litigation or black listed 
previously by any executing agency of has not abandoned 
work in the department as well as all documents , 
particulars information(s) furnished or true and correct. 
(Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

In case of Firm, furnished list of partners, partnership 
deed, giving fill particulars of Directors / Proprietors 
others connected along with power of attorney. In case of 
being sole Proprietors, such undertaking on affidavit be 
furnished. (Mandatory) 

NO NO NO NO NO YES NO 

The bidders must provide at least Three (03) Years 
relevant experience with documentary proof including 
company profile. (Mandatory) 

YES NO YES YES NO YES NO 

Brief report of at least 05 to 10 similar nature 
projects/assignments completed or in hand must be 
accompanied with Bid. (Mandatory) 

NO NO NO YES NO YES NO 

r 



SOHAI AHMED MEMON 
Municipal Engineer 

Municipal Committee 
Khairpur 

( Member) 

OKHAR 
icipal Officer 

cipal Committee 

Khairpur 
(Chairman) 

GUL MUH 
Chief 

Mu 

the Bidder is required to authorize any person for 
participation in bidding process through an authority 
letter (If needed). (Mandatory) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A YES N/A 

The Bidder is required to submit 5% bid security in shape 
of Pay Order (ONLY) which must indicate the name of 
Bidder who's bid is submitted in the pay order of bid 
security. (In favor of Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal 
Committee Khairpur). (Mandatory) 

NO NO NO YES NO YES YES 

Bidders must submit one original plus two copies of 
bidding documents. 

NO NO NO NO YES YES NO 

No bid Security of 5% in shape of other than pay order 
will be entertained. 

NO NO NO YES NO YES YES 

This is a standard bid document and contains 139 pages, 
the Bidders are required to sign and stamp each page, in 
case of failure it will not be entertained. 

YES NO NO NO NO YES NO 

Registration with Sindh Revenue Board. YES NO NO YES NO YES NO 

RESULT 
DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFIED DISQUALIFIED QUALIFIED DISQUALIFIED 

The bidders shown @ column 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 8 are failed to comply with the basic requirements of the bidding document but also failed to fulfill the mandatory requirements to become eligible, as 
such their bids were declared non-responsive/disqualified. 

BASHEER AHMED MALLAH 
Executive Engineer 
Buildings Division 

W&S Department Khairpur 

( Member) 



DATE 	 22 / 5/2017. 

Name of Participant 

k 

S.# 	Name of Bidder 

( Firm / Contractor 

NA r4/4 i60 

r2 	F---\ • - A.4)•L • 

Proprietor Representative 

ekkosts_ei;41)4,4  

05:5515SLIA-% 

t.J.-at• Co,.. 

T, 

ATTENDANCE SHEET OF PARTICIPANTS IN TENDER OPENING PROCESS IN MI NICIPAL COMMITTEE klIAIRPUR 
AGAINST NT!' NO: E.N4;(_, / MC/ KIIP / 136 OF 2017 KHAIRPtiR DATED 28/4/2017 	• 

NAME 01. WORK: INSTALLATION OF PAVERS __BLOCK AT VARIOUS STREETS OF CITY K.HAIRPUR 

     

Ml N14 	1. OFHCFR. MUNICIPAL. ,MM : FEE KHA1RPUR NEAR P11001.  13A0 
KHAIRPI iR 



S.# 	Name of Bidder Name of Participant Contact No: E- Mail Signature 

( Firm / Contractor 

15  Aka ir citis(eaci;--  

Proprietor I 	Representative 

AAtotogil 03°13 if 1.n.4b1 

Aolamtvwv7i9D Pig A1)2~ 
IX_ C-0  

J.7...WFAGerE 0300 8 3 I 1 2.3 
MAI med 

11 I Oa en «; 
• Go v+A ISt 	

4 

SOHA AHMED MEMON 
Municipal Engineer 

Municipal Committee 
Khairpur 
'Member) 

BASHEER AHMED MALLAH 
Executive Engineer 
Buildings Division 

W&S IX:partment Khairpur 
Member) 

GUL 111 UHA 	 'CHAR 
CIief Munic al Officer 

viunicipal Committee 
Khairpur 

(Chairman) 



Tel: 
• 99211171 

Fax: 
99211172 

DG/ M8GE/ LG/AD(MIS)/607(32-Khairpur)/ 17/I  
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 	 //O 0 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & HTP DEPARTMENT . 
Karachi, dated the 28.09.2017 

To, 

The Chief Municipal Officer, 
Khairpur. 

SUBJECT:- 	REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN BID VALIDITY FOR NIT 
NO.ENGG/MC/KHP/ 136/2017, DATED 28TH APRIL, 2017.  

I am directed to refer your letter dated 18.08.2017 on the 
subject noted above and to state i.e Competent Authority has been pleased to 
extend the bid validity period for further 60 days as requested. 

2. 	 Further necessary action may be taken i accordance to SPP 
Rules, 2010 for the transparent procurement process. 

Al if  
( M.AZ E9. • ANNA ) 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (MIS) 

C.c.to:- 

The PS to the Secretary, Local Government Department 



MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE KHAIRPUR 
Phone No# 0243-9280233-34 

j)4:4441° 	No: Engg:/ MC/Khp / 359 / 2017 	 Dated 18th  August 2017 

The Special Secretary (Tech) 
Local Government Department 
Karachi 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN BID VALIDITY FOR NIT NO. ENGG/ MC/ 
KHP/136/2017, DATED 28TH  APRIL, 2017 

The bid validity period as mentioned in NIT No: NIT No. ENGG/MC/KHP/136/2017, 

dated 28TH  April, 2017 is hereby extended from 19th  August 2017 for further Sixty (60) Days, due 

to detailed scrutiny and verification of documents, licenses , financial instruments and other documents 

submitted by the participating bidders which is taking quite enough time. 

It is therefore requested to approve the above mentioned request so as the undersigned 

office can successfully award the contract and execute it on grounds of the merit. 

C.c to the:- 

CHIEF MU 	 FICER 
AZNICIPAL i MMI EE KHAIRPUR 

1/- 	The Director ( CB), SPPRA Karachi 
2/- 	The Director Local Government Department, Sukkur Division Sukkur 
3/- 	The Chairman, Municipal Committee Khairpur, Khairpur Mir's. 
4/- 	The Assistant Director (Assessment), SPPRA, Karachi. 
5/- 	Members Procurement Committee 	 (All) 

   

CHIEF MUNICIPAL OFFICER 
MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE KHAIRPUR 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

